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CASE BACKGROUND

On July 21, 1989, the Commission granted LCI International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) Certificate Number 2200 to provide intrastate
interexchange telecommunications service. LCI reported gross
operating revenues of $41,174,735 on its Regulatory Assessment Fee
Return for the period January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1997.
As a provider of interexchange telecommunications service in
Florida, LCI is subject to the rules and regulations of this
Commission.

From January 1, 1996, until Marc.a 4, 1998, the Divisgion of
Consumer Affairs has received a total of 241 complaints against
LCI. Of those complaints received, 71 are apparent unauthorized
carrier change {slamming) iafractions in vioclation of Rule 25-
4.118, Florida Administrative Code. There are numerous additional
complaints that are either pending closure in the Division of
Consumer Affairs or response from the company.

In addition to staff’s investigation into slamming complainte,
Docket Number 971403-TI was opened againatD&CI,;o‘anestjggpe a
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complaint filed by the Attorney General’s office along with the
Cffice of Public Counsel on behalf of David Howe for slamming. In
Order HNumber PSC-98-0069-PCO-TI, Docket Number 971403-TI was
consolidated with this docket.

According to LCI’s responses to the consumer complaints, the
company utilized various methods of obtaining new long distance
customers. LCI used independent representatives, sweepstakes,
inbound sales representatives, and direct representatives. It
appears that LCI is submitting numerocus preferred interexchange
carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer signatures. In
addition, in some instances, the name and address listed on the
letter of authorization (LOA) is not the name and address of the
authorized person for the telephone number listed on the LOA.

Based on the number of apparent slamming violations, staff
opened this docket to investigate whether LCI should be required to
show cause why it should not be fined or have its certificate
canceled, pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. However,
prior to show caure proceedings, LCI submitted an offer to settle
the case. (Attachment A, Pages 8-16)

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order LCI to show cause why it
should not have Certificate Number 2300 canceled or be fined
510,000 per apparent viclation for a total of $710,000 for apparent
failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code,
Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order LCI to show
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order
why it should not have Certificate Number 2300 canceled or be fined
510,000 per apparent violation for a total ~f $710,000 for apparent
failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administ-rative Code.
Any collected fine monies should be forwaraad to the “ffice of the
Comptroller for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Biegalski)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff reviewed the numerous complaints received in
the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding LCI's alleged slamming
infractions. Staff’'s review has identified complaints from
consumers regarding LOAs from customers other than the customer of
record, and unauthorized carrier changes due to forged LOAs.
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Rule 25-4.118(2), PFlorida Administrative Code, 8tates in
pertinent part,

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests from a
certificated interexchange company {(I1XC) acting on behalf
of the customer. A certified IXC that will be billing in
its name may submit a PIC change request, other than a
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or through
another IXC, to a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC
that at least one of the following actions has occurred
prior to the PIC change request:

{a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the
customer requesting such change;

Staff is concerned that adequate steps have not been taken by LCI
to prevent unauthorized carrier changes and tc ensure compliance
with the rules of the Florida Public Service Commission.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On May 12, 1997, Mr. Glen Jackson, Ms. Nellie Hancock's son-
in-law, contacted staff and stated that Ms. Hancock's long distance
service was switched without authorization. LCI's report stated
that the company received an LOA signed by Mr. Talbot Hancock on
February 20, 1997. The company considered it to be wvalid and
forwarded it for processing. Mr. Jackson informed staff that Mr.
Hancock died on January 27, 1997. (Attachment B, Pages 17-21)

On June 30, 1997, Ms. Alice Monroe contacted staff and stated
that her long distance service was switched without authorization.
LCI’'s report stated that the company received an LOA signed by Mr.
Joe Monrce on February 16, 1997. The company considered it to be
valid and forwarded it for processing. Ms. Monroe informed staff
that Mr. Monroe has been deceased for fourteen years. (Attachment
C, Pages 22-31)

On March 28, 1997, Mr. David Howe contacted staff and stated
that hia long distance service was switched withouL authorization.
LCI‘s report stated that the company reczived an LOA signed by Mr.
David Howe. The company considered it <o be valid and forwarded it
for processing. Mr. Howe informed staff that the signature as well
as the information about his long distance charges is a forgery.
{({Attachment D, Pages 32-42)

Oon April 22, 1997, Ms. Theresa Chen contacted staff and stated
that her long distance service was switched without authorization.
LCI's report stated that the distributorship who sold the account
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was unable to provide a copy of the LOA. (Attachment E, Pages 43-
46)

Rule 25-4.118(3) {d), Florida Administrative Code states:

Ballots or letters will be maintained by the IXC for a
period of one year.

Due to the fact that LCI is unable to produce a copy of the
authorization obtained, it appears that they are in vioclation of
this rule.

On June 27, 1996, Ms. Kathlyn Landry contacted staff and
stated that her long distance telephone service was switched from
ATE&T to LCI without authorization. LCI's report stated that when
establishing an account for another customer in New York, a keying
error occurred, the incorrect area code was entered, and
consequently, Ms. Landry‘s telephone number was switched to LCI.
{(Attachment F, Pagesa 47-50)

Oon June 2, 1997, Ma. Carmen Quinones Fuentes contacted staff
and stated that her long distance telephone service was switched
from AT&T to LCI without authorization. LCI's report stated that
when the customer called to request information about LCI's access
code, an order was established to convert her service to LCI.
{Attachment G, Pages 51-53)

LCI has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance with the
Commission’s rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285%, Florila
Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than 525,000 for
each day a violation continues, or cancel its certificate, if such
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully
viclated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any
provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of
the Commission‘’s rules and statutes. Additionally, *[i]lt is a
common maxim, familiar to all minds, that ‘ignorance of the law’
will not excuse any person, either civilly »r criminally.” Barlow

v. United Stateg, 32 U.S. 404, 411 {(1833).

Staff believes that LCI's apparent ccnduct ir. switching PICs
without customer authorization has beer *willful” in the Bense
intended by Section 364,285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
isgued April 1, 1991, 1in Docket No. B890216-TL titled In re:
mwmmmw
Florida Administrative Code., Rqlating To Tax Savings Refund for

1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida. Inc., having found that the company
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it ~hould not be
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fined, stating that *“In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to viclate a rule.” Thus,
any intentional act, such as LCI's conduct at issue here, would
meet the standard for a *willful violation.”

Based on the 71 apparent unauthorized carrier change
infractiong, staff believes that LCI does not have adequate
safegquards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes.
Accordingly, staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order
LCI to show cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date
of the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per apparent
infraction for a total of $710,000 or have its certificate canceled
for its apparent vioclations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code.

ISSUE 2: Should the Commissicon accept the Bettlement offer
propeosed by LCI International Telecom Corp. to resolve the apparent
viclations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code,
Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION : No. The Commiesion should not accept the
settlement offer proposed by LCI. (Biegalski)

: On February 2, 1998, LCI met with staff and
addressed its concerns about the apparent viclations. On February
26, 1998, LCI submitted its offer to settle. In its settlement
of fer LCI agreed to do the following:

® LCI will require each individual employee of the
distributor to execute the acknowledgment form
stating the distributor understands and accepts
LCI's policy prohibiting submission of carrier
changes without proper authorizatinn.

® LCI will implement an additional satep in the
processing of LOAs submitted .y Jdistribitors. In
this step, LCI's data bases wi'l perform validity
checks to verify the accuracy of state, zip code,
and area code information.

® LCI personnel will aucit a percentage of the LOAs
submitted by its distributors as an additiocnal
check in the accuracy of data.
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® Without conceding that it has committed any violation,
LCI will make a voluntary contribution of 525,000,

While staff supports LCI‘e proposal to perform validity checks to
verify the accuracy of state, zip code, and area code information,
staff does not believe that will eliminate the fundamental problem
of forgery occurring with LCI. Staff cannot, however, support
LCI's additional settlement proposals. Staff believes that
auditing a percentage of the LOAs submitted by its distributors
after they have been submitted for processing will not stop the
unauthorized carriecr changes. In addition, staff cannot support
LCI's proposed settlement of the financial penalties proposed in
Issue 2.

Based on the consumer response from the public hearings
related to the slamming rule docket and the fact that in recent
show cause dockets regarding apparent slamming violations the
Commission has approved staff’s recommendation of $10,000 per
violation, staff believes that the settlement offer is inadequate.
LCI‘s proposal is simply insufficient for the harm to the public
interest that LCI's apparent slamming violations have caused. In
addition, the monetary settlements accepted in the past have not
been of sufficient size to deter slamming. Therefore, it is staff’'s
view that the fine should be greater than those accepted in the
past.
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ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
LCI will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission’s show
cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined in the
amount proposed. If LCI timely responds to the show cause order,
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If LCI does not respond to the Commission’s Order to
Show Cause, the penalties should be deemed assessed. If LCI fails
to respond to the Oider to Show Cause, and the fines are not
received within five business days after the expiration of the show
cause response period, LCI‘s certificate should be canceled and
this docket closed administratively. If staff’s recommendation in
Issue 1 is not approved and the settlement offer is accepted, this
docket s8hould be c¢losed upeon the remittance of the $25,000
pettlement. The 525,000 settlement should be forwarded to the
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida S8tatutes. (Cox,
Bowman)

; If staff’'s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then LCI will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission’s
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If LCI
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If LCI does
not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines
should be deemed assessed. 1If LCI fails to respond to the Order to
Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five business
days after the expiration of the show cause response period, LCI’'s
certificate should be canceled and this docket closed
administratively. If staff’s recommendation in Iesue 1 1is not
approved and the settlement offer is accepted, this docket should
be closed upon the remittance of the 525,000 settlement.
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RE: Docket Nos. 971403-T| and 9714887-T1 ‘JULsis. .~ )
LEGAL DIVISION

Dear Mr. Bowmen and Mr. Cox:

Following the informal meeting with Steff and Cherles Beck of the Office of
Public Counsel on Februerv 2, LCI internetionel Teleacom Corp {"LCI") hes evaluated
further the Steff racommendation that was submitted in Docket No. 971487-Tl on
January 22, 1998.

in this letter, | will set forth LCi’s position regarding the subject of the issue of
unauthorized cerrier changes in the telecommunicetions industry in general, as well as
its position with respect to the specific recommendation in Docket No. 971487-TI,
While, as | will develop, LCI strongly denies thet it has done anything thet warrants
the imposition of 8 penelty pursuent to Section 384.085, Floride Statutes, | will also
outline the basis of a proposed sattlement which, in the spirit of compromise and
cooperation, LC] is willing to enter.

LCl condemns deceptive and fraudulent Yusiness practices, and supports efforts
1o end them,
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LCI believes strongly that the major source of complaints of unauthorized carrier
changes consists of deceptive or otherwise unscrupulous marketing practices engaged
in by carriers who intentionally misleud customers to gain market share. LCl! relies on
its reputation for ethical practices and good will as well as its high quelity of service
to attract customers. LCl is in favor of regulatory measures designed to prevent such
"slamming,” for the simple reason that it is in LCi’s interest es wall as the customers’
interest for the Commisgion to police against deceptive practices that victimize
customers and sthicel carriers alike. LC)'s view is that prompt action to identify and
punish carrisrs who intentionslly sbuse customers would bes the best curs for the
problem of slamming complaints.

LCI commends the Commission end its Staff for the resciuteness with which
they have set out to reduce the problem of unsuthorized carrier changes.

However, with all due respect for the Staff’s good intentions, there are serious
flaws and deficiencies in the spprosch underlying the recommendaetion it submitted in
Docket No. 971487-Ti. For instance, according to Staff's own testimony in the
pending rule dockst, 75% of slamming complaints stem from deceptive telemarketing
or mislesding LOAs. During the time frame encompassed by the recommendation, LCI
engaged in NQ telemarketing, and LCl is not awers of the firgt complaint that any of
its LOAs were misleading. Yet, Staff recommends that the Commission impose & fine
of more than $800,000 on LCIl LCI submits that the action recommended by Staff
is unwarranted for the following reasone:

1. Saff's recommendation makes no effort to limit the scope of the
proceeding to instances of “willful violations.” Under Section 364.286, Florida
Statutes, the Commission’s authority to impose psnaities is limited to situations in
which a carrier has refused 1o comply with or has willfully violatey 8 lawful rule, order
or provision of Chapter 3684. LCI| has neither refused to compily with nor willfully
violated any rule or order of the Commission. In fact, .Cl submits that in every
instance identified by Staff, it has met the requirements of Ruis 25-4.118, Fiorida
Administretive Code, in that it obtained in good feith the typs of confirmation required
by the ruls. LCl is aware of Staff's desire t¢c define "willful violations™ extremely
broedly; however, for the reasons articulated in LCl’'s response to OPC/AG's First
Motion to Compel, LC| submits that the Commission’s authority to imposa a fine is
limited to those instances in which e carrier deliberstsly viotates the Commission’s

-q-
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rule, LCI wishes to point out that this limitation does not affect the Commission’s
ability to police the problem of unauthorized changes effectively. LCl regards the
deliberately misieading, deceptive practices that, according to the Staff witnesses in
the pending rule proceeding, constitute the bulk of the siamming problem, as "wiltful"
violations of the rule.

in testimony presented in the rule proceeding, Staff acknowlsdged that
slamming problems can be managed to an "acceptable level.” LC! does not concede
that unintended or inadvertent PIC changes can form the basis for a penalty.
Howevaer, LCI belisves that Staff's own position recognizes that there is a leve! of
fraquency of unintended or inadvertent unauthorized changes that Staff would not
propose to penalize. It is inconsistent with that premise to recommend a fine for each
and eavery allegation, as Staff has done in its recommendation in this docket. If, for
the seke of argument only, the Commission were to attempt to impose penaelties for
changes which prove to be inadvertent, notwithstanding verification measures that
conform to the requirements of the ruie, to gauge the severity of the problem it wouid
bs necessery to develop a frame of reference that tskes size and/or volume of
activities into account. To base the recommended fine on absolute numbers would
arbitrerily ensure that large carriers will be required to pay large fines, regardiess of the
quality of their efforts to manage their operations so as to minimize complaints.

3.  Itis fundamentally inequitable, as well as inconsistent with Rule 25-
4.118. 1 h bach it for 1 [ ideri o i
this case,

Staff's recommendation proposes to include complaints from January 1996
forward. This is ineonsistent with the Commission’s own rule. Rule 25-4.118
requires that LOAs and ballots be kept for only one year. Since that is the maximum
period a carrier must maintain documentation to support its action, it ia logically the
maximum pariod the Commission shouid incorporate ) an svaluation for snforcement
purposes.

Reeching back to January 1998 w culd violate principles of fairness as well. It
is LCI's understanding that Staff's spproach is to take into account the fact. that a
carrier has not been penalized for slamming violations in the past. LCl has not been
the subject of a show cause proceeding prior to this point, presumably because its
record was such that the Commission believed such action was unwarrented. [tis
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fundamentally inconsistent to recogniza that pest parformance was acceptabis, on the
one hand, and include sllegations that are more than two yaars old when calculating
a fine for the instant show cause proceeding, on the other.

The time frame trested within the recommendation is prejudicial for other
reasons. Historically, LCI haa typically chenged a complaining customer back to its
original cerrier and re-rated or mada refunds to the customer aven when LCI belisved
there wes no basis for the claim that tha customer hed been changed without
authorization. The complaints were informally handled and resglved on the basis of
LCl's desire to maintain good customer relations. LCI| heard no mare sbout the
matters because intemally the Consumer Affeirs Depsrtment closed the complaint
files. It is inequitable to sllow e carrier to procesd with informai, “no feult® complaint
resolutions and then bese e show cause action on “closed” files iong after the fact.
If LC1 hed been placed on notice of the possibility of future senctions at the time, it
may very well have handled its svaiustion of the compisints differently.’

4. None of the compisints identified by Staft constitute » basis for a
eenaity,

Rule 25-4.118(2), Floride Administretive Code, delineates the steps which the
Commission regerds es edequate to confirm a customer’'s chenge of carriers. One
such mechanism is a letter of authorizetion. With respect to each allegation
encompassed by the Staff's recommendation, LCI obteined a istter of authorization.
LC! belisved in good faith thet the letter repressnted confirmation of the customer’s
change request. LCI submits that in every instance, it satisfied the requirements of
the Commission’s rule?. On that basis, LC! submits thet none of the complaints
identified to LC! by the Staff presents the basis for a fine. Beyond that, LCi has
identified the most obvious instances of specific inadvertences, deta entry errors, and
the like that should be deleted from consideration in this proceeding. For purposes of

-

' The pessage of time would aiso affect Stat:’s ability to obtain the witnesses
whose testimony would be necessary to address the allegations.

? The recommendation alludes to e.legations of forged signatures on some of the
LOAs. Any act on the part of an independent contractor to forge the signature of &
customer would be beyond the scope of the authority conferred by LCI and contrary
to LCi’s explicit policy. Accordingly, such an act would be a fraud on LCI as weil as
on the customer.
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settiement only, LCl has prepared a table that identifies certain separate justifications
for eliminating those compiainte. The table is attached.

All of that being said, LCI wishes to assure the Commission and Staff that LCI
takes the issue of complaints of unauthorized changes very seriously, just as it takes
any expression of customar dissatisfaction seriously. The bulk of LCI's marketing is
done through distributors with whom LCI| hes contracted. The distributors empioy
independent contractors who mest face-to-face with prospective customers and obtain
letters of authorization from them. Therefore, the nature of LCl’s operations is such
that the most effective way it can reduce complaints is to police its independent
contractors. To that end:

) LCI has carefuily articulated and emphasized its corporate policy,
which is that it will not tolerste tiie practice of changing
customaers’ carriers without authorization. LC| has demonstrated
that it will terminate agents of distributors, as well as distributors
themsslves, who fail to heed that policy.

L Upon investigation of the complaint filed by OPC and AG in
Docket No. 871487-Tl, LCl required its distributor to terminate the
individual who provided the LOA that contained a forged signature
that is the basis for the complaint.

® in response to an increase in the number of complaints that the
Commission received in the fall and winter of 1997, and upon the
failure of two distributors to reduce the number of complaints
originating from their activities, LCI recently terminated two Florida
distributors. As a direct resuit of this action, the number of
complaints in Florida fell dramaticelly in January 1998.

® Upon written request, LCl is willing to disclose to the Attorney
General or other law enforcement official the names of persons
who submit Letters of Agancy to LCI thet contain falsified
signatures.

-\L-



s ATTACHMENT A
MARCH 2., 1998

John Bowman

Will Cox

February 26, 1998
Page 6

Proposed Settlement.

LCl reiterates its position that it has committed no willful violations of
Commission rules, and that in fact its practices conform to the requirements of those
rules. Howaever, in the spirit of compromise and setttement, LC| hes developed a
proposel for the resoiution of these consolidated dockets. Even though LC! believes
any fair asssssment will show that LCl is meeting the requirements of the
Commission’s rules end is otherwise diligent and responsible in its efforts to eliminate
the sources of complaints, LCl has been eveluating additionel mechanisms designed
to snhance its ability to accomplish that objective. Theses edditionel processes and
mechanisms will be costly to implement. Howevar, if this proceeding can be resolved
on reasonesbie terms, LCl is prepared to commit to underteke these measures.
Accordingly, LCI has formuleted a proposal that wouid couple its commitment to these
additional safeguards with the resolution of the pending dockets on reasonable terms.
The terms of the proposal ere as follows:

1. There will be no finding in the order approving the settiement and closing
the dockets that LCI violsted any provisions of rule, order, or statute.

2. No allegation of uneuthorized carrier changes received by the Commission
from 1994 through the entry of the order approving the settiemnent in this proceeding
will be the basis of enforcement actions or penaities againgt LCl in the future.

3. In the paast, the officer of a distributor orgenization with whom LCI hoids
a contract for merketing services sxecuted the acknowledgement form stating the
distributor understands end accepts LCl’s policy prohibiting submission of carrier
changes without proper authorization. Prospectively, LCl will require each individual
employee of the distributor to execute the acknowledgement.

4. LCt will implemant an additional step in the processing of LOAs submitted
by distributors. In this step, LCI’s deta bases will perform validity checks to verify the
accuracy of state, zip cods, and area code information.

5. LCI personnel will audit a percentage of the LOAs submitted by its
distributors as an additional check in the sccuracy of data.

6. Without conceding that it has committed any violation, LC! will make a
voluntary contribution of $25,000.

_.\7)/

DOCKET NO. 871487-Ti



John Bowman
Will Cox

February 28, 1998
Page 7

ATTACHMENT A
® DOCKET NO. 971487-Ti
MARCH 2, 1998

This offer of settiement is conditional upon agreement of the parties and entiy
of an order approving aift of the terms delineated herein. If any part of the offer is not
agreed to or approved, the entire offer shali be deemed withdrawn.

LCl is prepared to meet with parties and Staff to discuss this response and

proposal.

JAM/ig
Attachmeant
cc: Charles Beck

Michael Gross
Douglas Kinkoph

Yours truly,

G Vet

Joseph A. McGlothlin
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1219391
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CONPLAINANT
Edwards, Earl

Hasse, Tony

Progreselive On-Line

Muaskating

Green-Seuder), Terrl

Jangen, B 8.

Crannar, Robert

Marmorstein, byron

Seundars, Danlel M.

Lendry, Kathiyn

Bein, Michasl

Peorson, Ken

EXPLANATION
Bell South ecimowledged progrenening error in (hell switching office.

Complsinant ‘s (elephone manber was incorrectly given to LCI by snother custarner Bocaled in NY)
cleiming It was her symmar homas telephone number.

Error betwean LC! and complsinant’s LEC. Whan LOI sougit 40 have other LTI custemen
tromslosred fromn Wilhel, to the LCI natwork. the complainents nuriber was mistskenly ingluded in the
tronsfur.

The cosrpisinent 's and snether LTI custemar’s telaphena rumbers are very similer end the
complsinent’s number v-es inadveriently routed to LCL. When (he & ar wee detacted the
compleinant’s scopunt was disconnected imvnedistely.

An axisting LO) custownar pleced a request with LCI to add an sdd’1 nambaer 1o e sccount. This new

number wes ons digh off from the complainant’s tetephone rumber. An srror in adding this number

to sn exisling eccourd caused The complainent’s mumber to be routed 1o LCHs network. \‘
el

The comrgleinant’s telephone ine wes routed 10 the LCI network s ¢ mault of an arvor in establishing

an nooownt for enother 1.Cl customes. \

The camplainant’s telephone ling was rovied w0 the LCI network 3 & resull of sn eror in estebliahing
on acoount for ennther LOI cystomer.  The customar's number {...4817) is one digit ofl from the

complsinent ‘s [...4811),

The complasinant’s telsphone line was routed fo the LTI network as & result of sn ervor in asteblishing
sn soseunt (or snother LTI cuslomer. The customer’s number {...2124} ls one dighl off from the
complainent’s {...21284. \

The compininant’s telephone fing wes routed to the LTI network as 3 result o} an arver in establishing
an pecournt for another LCl customer.  The compleinant’s stes code (581} is one digit ol from another
LC1 oustoener localad in New York's 516 ares code.

A prespestive LC! oustomer indicated on his LOA (hat his sres code was 813 instesd of 812 which
led 10 the compleinents talsphona ling being routed to the LCI netwoark.

Due to Begiblty of ¢ prospeciive LTI cusiomar's phons numbaer on the LOA, LC1 insdvertently
vonvarted the compleinant’'s phone nurnber to LCL
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17.

18.

21

22.

4

1075004
168432

132382
1500741

1678656!

1290411

1650001
174390
186908

1710881

Heylstt, Winlfred

Bradmiler, Mre. Richerd

Seawert, James

Barebey, Sruce

Wakefisl), John B

Schranbetim, Bemry

infinity Financliel Group

Camrene, Ant

Quinones, Carmen

Tharman, Cherles

fAuncea, Louts

The complisinant’s telephons e wes routed 10 tha LTI network as & result of en error in esisblishing
an sccount fer snother LCI customes.  The customer’s number |..4 7004 i ons digit ol from the
complainent’s (... 4750)

The complainant’s telephone ing was routed to the LCI network #8 8 tesult of sn error in setablishing
an account for another LCI oustommer. The customer’s mambes (..848.. ] is one digit off hom the
compleinerdt’s {...044...).

LCT s compuierized reconds Indicate the complasinent requested LCI through his LEC. LCI was
reiiied by the LEC of this decislon {through CARE) ared an sccount w as asteblished,

LCY's compunesized reconds indicete the compleinent requested LI theough his LEC. LCI wes
aotifed by the LEC of This decision {through CARE) and sn sccound was o .sbilshed.

LCY’s revords inudiogte tha aceount was st up over the phone through s call iInto our iInbound ssies

group. Apperently when the custemer called in they geve the complalrent’s telephone number
instead of their own. The order wee however, confirrmed tivough e LEC.

Ous to an sves code split - 407 1o 881 - the compleinant’s number wes inedveris' Yy inchuded under
amother LCI curtomer's secount.

Tha complainant’s mambar was routed to LCI's network ea tha reault of 8 conversion of numerous
swmiomer's from Corporste Telamanagement Group’s natwork 10 LCI's parswent to ¢ merger between
ths two compenies.

LC! inpdvectondy sstablished an sccourt for the complaineirt s & result of the complsinent ‘s Inquiry
o utlilze LCT's service for cesusl celfing {(1OXXX). .

1Y
LCl ingdverterily setablished an scoount for the cornpiainent a8 a result of 3 complsinant’s Inquiry o
wilire LCT's service lor casvel calling (10000X).

LO! inadvertenily astablinhed en scoount for the compisinert es a result of » complelinant’'s Inquity Lo
uitliize LCT's vervice for cesual calling (10XX0)0.

LO! was provided an LOA which wes signed by compleinant’s nlece mequesting LTI service for the
complsinent’s telaphone mamber.

'“ﬁ'
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sem _HANCC  TALBOT (MELLIE) copury {CL INTE  IOMAL TELECOM CORP. seowerw. 1721091

aasress GLEN JACKSON, SOM IN LAW acen. _MICHELLE LANDOM 172109 oy DBN viee 5:08 PH_ oae3/12/97
123 HANCOCK LN Tetopaara »_{904) -476-6767 000, yime FAX _ oell5/12/97
csrvrzie PENSACOLA R03 oy ESC  vechas e $ rorn Phone
Accst Bumber - Sote Catagory
Compory Contact Lisited Beaponee Y intraction _LS- 134
Customer's son in law called. Customer’s service was changed from Excel to LCI Closed oy DB oo 0T/LL/T
International without her authorization. The som in law said that whea proof of teply Teceived _T

authorization was requested, LCI sent a supposed LOA containing the signature of —————————
Talbot Hancock. Customer believes this is a forgery. The LOA is dated February

20, 1997. As information, Talbot Hencock passed away on January 27. 1997. for CONSUMER REQUPFST

over a year prior to the change of service, Wr. Hancock was in a mursing home e —————
and incapable of authorizing anything. Please provide proof of asthorization.
Appropriate credits are requested to reflect a refund of switching fees/ service

charges that apply as well as an adjustment of rates to those of the customer’s FLORIDA PUBLIC
preferred carrier. Please send the customer a copy of your respomse to this SERVICE
inquiry. COMMISSION

05-19-97- Report received with explanation. credit and copy of LOA.

07-11-97- File closed.

2548 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD

T FL. 12399085
2044136100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REFORT OF ACTION TO:

_Doug Martin
DuE: _05/29/97

8661 97 HOUYW

l1-28¥1.68 "ON L3XO04
8 LNINHOV.LLY
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/L1 Infernationar

e Worldwide Telecommunioations

Yia Fax: 904-413-5362
May 15,1997

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Complaint filed by Talbot (Nellic) Hanvock
File No. 1721091

Dear Mr. Martin:

With regard to the above referenced complaint, please be advised that LCl International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has compieted a review of the issues raised by the complainant.

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from a third pasty distributor of LCI
service. As you will ses, the LOA appears to have besn signed by Talbot Hanoock. LCI
accepted this LOA In good faith and mainwins the account was appropriately established.
Ail LCI distributors are required to act within the bounds of applicable state and federal
iaw and abide by LCI's policies regarding PIC code changes (a covy of this policy 11
enclosed). LCI has contacted the distributor invoived to investigate the matter and, if
appropriate, take action with the sales person involved, including termination.

LCI has issued a courtesy credit of $15.35 to the complainant's account. This credit
constitutes the total charges sccrued oo the account ss well as the fees associsted with
routing the line to the LCI network This credit will appear on the complainant’s LEC

invoice within one to two billing cycles. LCl apologizes for any inconvenience this
matter has caused the complanant.

Should you have questons regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
(703)848-4465,

Singerely,
WNhrebiblehanalnd

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist

cc: Glen Jackson

8150 Greensbore Drive » Mclean. Virginug 22102 » 703-442-0220

._l%,
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(LCI International’

N’ Wordwide Telecommunications

Via Fax; 94-413-6362

May 15, 1997 e ——
ay p———

o S B
Mr. Doug Martin P ECEIVE
Fiorida Public Service Commission MAY 19 %97
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard . e
Tallahassee, FL 323990850 CONZUWER AT RIS
Re: Complaint filed by Talbot (Nellie) Hancock
File No. 1721091

Dear Mr. Martin:

With regard to the above referenced complaint, please be advised that LC] International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed a review of the issues raised by the complainant.

LCI reccived the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from a third party distributor of LCI
service. As you will see, the LOA appears to have been signed by Talbot Hancock. LCI
accepted this LOA in good faith and mainiins the sccount was appropriately established.
All LCI distributors are required to act within the bounds of applicable state and federal
law and abide by LCI's policies regarding PIC code changes (s copy of this policy is
enclosed). LCI has contacted the distributor involved to investigate the matter and, if
appropriate, take action with the sales person involved, including termination.

LCI has issued a courtesy credit of $15.35 to the complainant’s account. This credit
constitutes the total charges accrued on the account as well as the fees associated with
routing the line to the LCI network. This credit will appear on the complainant's LEC
invoice within one to two billing cycles. LCI apologizes for any inconvenience this
matter has caused the complainant.

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
{703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist

cc: Glen Jackson

8150 Greensboto Drive « McLean. Virginia 22102 = 703-442-0220

~-20-
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AUTHORIZATION TO CHANGE LONG DISTANCE CARRIERS

Uy - oL~ —
=} ncock .
= 714l bot = L o=
=\ Bancock Lane - N
-~ Pensalo)y =R =32593 7744
Olvence Caske a'+1‘ ..:.__. 3% T— :
/\m DUSINESS I
A LS - l
G004 d472¢ G@2L7
= Talbox w Hancoch
= lelVie S5 = Hancoek |
Your foach Oplon (S50 par year minbmm) X
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Custamer says the following:

Fer Tong distance service wis switched withowt wr knowledye.

Costamer's PIC is ATST,

As on sdded vote, hev Mushend. Wr. Jobn P. Vamree. Sr.. did mot order this

switch as he has been dead for the pest fourtees yeurs.

ot ify Nicro Yoice Applicatiens. Imc. of this investigation. The custamer i3

ofictally disputing this bil) snd change of carvier.

Attached 15 the customer's correspondemce.

Plewse provide the PSC with a report snd proof of authorization.

c: Commissioner Bob Crawford
DACS

§7/07/97 Received report with explanstion, LOA and $28.17 credit.

10/20/97 Closed by letter. RNefiled inguiry F1995881.

sewmst m 77563 —
wlRP e 9.5 AN e l6/30/97
(D v FAX  werdlI/OL/97
e S res MAIL
cotonery G107

nlract o

Cloved oy NP vece _ 10720797

Suply Secebeed ]

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

Py

WITR GEPORT OF ACTION TO:

Sormnibene =~
OE: _02/11/97
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October 23, 1997

~ Ms. Alice R. Moaroe
607 Dewyoiz Boulgvard
Pensacola, FL. 32534

Dear Ms. Mooros:
We bawe reviewed your complaint against 1.C1 Insernational Telecom Corporstion (LCT).

To resoive your complaint, we contected LCI and requested & detailed written report
regunding your concerns. [t is my understanding thet & representative from the utility contacted you
10 discoms this maner. Based o & review of the informetion provided 1o the Florids Public Service
Comumission (PSC), it appears that the company did aot obesia the necessary information to make
& swirch in your islephoms service. LCT has issusd s credit of $28.17 1o your local telephone

company.

The PSC moaitors complaints very closely and tracks any wend which indicate there may
be & problem and firther action is nseded. Our complaint records sre often checked for information
before commissionsrs make final decisions and serve as a valusble source of information. [ hope
this provides you with the information you need.- If you wish to discuss this or have any questions.
please lot me know. | can be resched at |-800-342-3552.

Sincerely,
(A
Ellen

Regulatory Specialis |

Division of Consumer Affairs

MEP:ewe

u-—-*mﬁ ' hmm.vmn—i-ivmlmnaunn

~93 —
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AUTHONIZATION TO CHANDE LONG DISTANCE CANRERS
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Commissioasry: Dovtmon of CONBUAMER AFvans
ML L Jomeons, CRARMAN BSvIRLER DeMELLD
J Texay Duasom Deacros
Susan F. CLaa (R90) 4134100
Duwon K Xenow Tows Fuse 1-800-342-1951
JoR QARCIA
Nily 8, 1997
Ma. Alios R. Moaroe
" 607 Detrolt Bivd.
Pensacols, FL 32534
Dear Ma. Moarow:

Thank you for your recent letter conosraing LCT Internstional Telecom Corporation.

We will look im0 the matter you outlised, advise the company 10 contact you to rescive the
probiem, sud require the company to provide the Public Sarvics Commission with & letter outlining
its resolution of the matter.

If you buve any futher questions, | can be resched s 1-800-342-3552.
Sincerely,
Carmen R Pera

Reguistory Specialist IT]
Division of Consumner Affairs

CAPITAL CTACLE OFPICE CENTER - 2540 SEUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ¢ TALLARANKE, FL 31399-0850
\a Aflirwntive Astise/Equnl Opperumily Emploper Iotovnn L-amil CONTACT@IMICITATLILUS

- —
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¢ State of Florldl. 97- %’WZP &1%?l

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
BOB CRAWFORD, Commissioner
-7 Division of Consumer Services
UV PR ~. CONSUMER COMPLAINT FORM

Live

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY (ONLY LEGIALE COPES WILL 88 ACCEPTED) oW
Perssa Complaining Dusinass or Persen C ined Agsinst

Mus'Ma. v
(Last Name. First hid lastial) (Usa foll. lagal neme .
i i Vi Do BLY M ARESS  G04) )able
; (iin= (C-v; (Ciny) {County )
) "J'-cé( »i - %c-m‘ ™) (Zip Cade)
By LI

Telupbous: (WM _
o)

’““"“""-z“?ﬂ“‘"—‘s”“‘"’“
Dete of purchasy: Com of predus ar w=vax
Did you sign 2 samirast or way sther cumiler popors? L/ = Wama?__ gL/ £

Whaere?

Attach copiss of any letters writtes to or received from the business. Also, attach copies of contraczs. canceled
checks snd other proofs of purchase. DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS.

Are you presemtly represented by a lawyer?__ A/ / If 50, you should rely om the sdvice of your lawver
Have you filed st in count? ___ o

IF YOUR COMPLAINT INVOLVES THE PURCHASE OF A NEW CAR

OR TRUCK, PLEASE SUPPLY THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Vaiusla Year Maks Madal Date Purchasasd

Purchasse: New Dame Lasssd CuremtMilesge |
Vehisia Use. Persumal Commereial ‘
How many tuhes hag the vekicle bssa m for repars for e samse prodiem”?
How many days bas the veluole besa sut of servies for repavs” I—

Cm
(/’1?/70.) /’77 ;‘-_7_::‘(_

e
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-« your complaint fully. describing eveats in the order they occurred. ( ; “ if
necessary.) REMEMBER TO TYPE OR PRINT cmv.@m_‘m
1 0

¢ f 3
2 t‘ / E ﬁ‘n Whiehd T ﬁ:AD ,MTQ._U;jL

A v 4‘ b ; v - 7
e . L P &zza‘ ; A —
L ’’/ p e ‘, , Dt 74 - .
Zan' ” 4 ' o

N

- ) /)

If vour com # mp&ncm i was sdverused. sttach & copy of the adverasement. )
. WMMWWMM._%M

“1do : donat authanse you 10 sead s copy of ory complaat to the bugness | an complamng sbout or o ary
other government agency necapsary for purposss of medisson, (nvesagabon or eaforcement. ™

{ If vour compiant 13 refrred to enother ageacy it rmeght become public record sod relessed to Individuals over whoi: the
Diviion of Consumaer Serveoss has no control. If perrmsnon 15 demed. your complmat wall be filed for informsnon only |

FALSE OPFFICIAL STATEMENTS - Whosver iknowingly makes a faise stmement in wriang with the intent to misiesd a
pubbic sarvam tn the parformances of bis official duty shall be guity of & musdemesncr of the second degres, pumithable as

provided 1n
5. 775082, 5.-275.083, or 3. 775.084, Flonds Statuses.

| understand that your ofica doss not pve legal advics. | alao understand that your office cannot take leg>! action for me |
am flung ths compimnt 1o notfy your office of the sctivines of thus burness/individusl and 10 sesk any mas1ALENCE YOU MAY

be abie 1o render.
m

(Signature)

RETURN COMPLETED COMPLAINT FORM TO:
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES
Division of Consumer Serviem
Maye Building
Tallakazses. Flarida 12399-0000

{904) 488-1221)
1-800-HELPFLA (Floria Oaly)

- 28 —



Foge &

(tinlemationar
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MARCH 20, 1998

- ccemy, -

JOHN P MONROE SR ,4 l‘ /.Ao 'ﬁv—

607 W DETROIT BLVD F
PENSACOLA. FL 7
32534 f“ -

Dear SirMadame:
Re: DELINQUENT TELEPHONE CHARGLES

Creditor Name: Microveics Applications Inc.
Debt (s «f 26 May 1997): $200.20
Fie No.: MA-555%

Pleass be advised that | am an sttormey sad agent fr MicroVoice Applications Inc. MicroVoice
Applications Ine. ("MAI ") owns and operates talephons services.

1 am advised that you are pressntly indebted to MAI in the sam of $300.28 for telsphons services
provided st your request end charged ot your direction to your local telephons company | am
further advised that your local islephons company hes been instructed by you to charge back your
indebtiednass to MAI.

Please forward the sum of $200.10 , by firm class mail, paysble t0 "A. Patrick Wymes in
Trust™, within thirty deys of receipt of this correspondence. Be advised that if payment in full is
not received within the tims frame sst out herein, [ will sesk instructions from MAI to retain an
attorney in PENSACOLA, FL 10 commencs legal sction t0 recover your existing indebtedress
You shallbe responsible for any and all legal costs incurred hersin in addition to your existing
debr.

if you have any guestions, pleass call (985) 474-1270 and ask for Extantion 56.
If you have made paymest to MAI in full, kindly disegard this correspondence.



. | ( .ﬁa) w&%‘m-ﬂ
m%ﬁe%mf'an re

RebLYalidation Notice

You have thirty (30) days from: the day you received this notice o dispute all or m37 of the debr.
If vou notify our office in writing that all or pan of the dedt is disputed. we wil! provide vou with
a verification of the dett by mail. Uniess you disputs all or pant of the debt in writng within this
period of ime, we will assumna the dedt is valid.

If the current creditor is different from the original creditor of this debt. we will provide you with

the aame and address of the original crediior by mall if you request this in writing within 30 days
from the date yru received this notics.

During the 30 day notification period legal proceedings will not proceed. Your right to
verification of the debx or identity of the creditor within the ume provided by law wil) not be
affectad by uny legal action herein.

This is an anumpt to collect a dety ynd any information obtained will be used for \hat purpose.

Y ours very truly,
A
A. PATRICK WYMES

APW:wmg
cc: MicroVoice Applications Inc.

Page 2
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e HOWE, Y10 compary_LC] NTER ~ ONAL TELECOM CORP. = nequest wo. 1664751

¢ —

aaoreas 925 LANGLEY AVENE acen. _MICHELLE LANDOW 166475[ oy KES tiee 9:43 MM 0are3/28/97
Tolqila‘..l (904)-476-7188 Ta EQ Time FAX DauOQ[ZE/?_?
cityrzre PENSACOLA RS04 comcy ESC  mmecnes _(904) -478-8496 ve_S_tors _Phone
sccosw mater EXt 5025 wee fOrgery Category
Company Cartact Limtted Reporse N Infraction LS-13H
N 7
Customer said that his service was changed without his authorization on March cloes by K03 e QA/ZIOT
Ird. He discovered this when he received a welcome package. The company sent Reply Becaived |
him a copy of the LOA, but the signature is a forgery. Information about his e ———e———
long distance charges is inaccurate and fraudulemt. Customer was never
contacted by the company in any way. He is requesting a ful) refund of all CONSUMER REQUEST
charges. Please investigate. provide a copy of the LOA, contact customer and y_____
advise.
3/31/97 Supplemental documentation received from customer. FLORIDA PUBLIC
4/04/97 Report with explanation, full credit. Customer was not contacted. SERVICE
4/23/97 1 called customer and we discussed the report and credit. He will COMMISSION

contact me if the problem has not been resolved. C(lose by phone.

1540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL.. 3239085
Nd-413-4100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Kate Smith
DUE: _04/14/97

8661 ‘ST HOYWW

1L-48¥1 28 "ON LIMO0OQA
Q INJWHOVLLY
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MARCH 24, 1998

Yia Fax: 904-413-6162
April 4, 1997

Ms. Kate Smith

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Osak Boulevard
Tellahasses, FL 32399-0850

Re: Compiaim filed by David Howe, File No. 1664751
Dear Ms. Smith:

With regard 10 the above referenced complaint, please be advised that LCI Intemnational
Telecom Corp. (LCT) has complsted s review of the issues raised by the complainant.
Ax n result of that review, it is LCI's posilion that an intentional, unauthorized primary
interexchange carrier (PIC) code change was not initimted with respect to this
complainant.

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from & third party distributor of LCl
service. As you will see, the LOA appears 0 have been signed by David Howe. LCI
sccepied this LOA in good faith and maintaing the account was appropriately
establishad. All LCI distributors are required 1o act within the bounds of applicable
statc and fovieml law and abide by LCI's policies regarding unantharized PIC code
changes (a copy of this policy is enclosed). LCl has contacted the dustnibutor wvoived
to investigaie-the-tmile and demandsd-spproprisme agtion be-taken 23ainrt the =slos
peason involved.

Additionally, L.C] bas issued & courtesy credit of $12.42 to the complainant’s account
Thix cradit constitutes the total eharges-acerucd on the account ac well as the fees
associsted with routing the line w the LCI nerwork. LCl apologizes tor any
inconvenience this matter has caused the complainant.

Should you hewe questinne mgarding this mamer, nlease uplawt i wedesigned at
(703)848.4465.

Sincerely,
Ve bl b Aemelnd

Michelle Landow
Tariff Speciatist

4180 Crocnsbore Drive » McLean. Virginia 22,02 « TN\-442-0220
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LCT'S POLICTES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING SLAMMING MREVENTION

ADVISORY TO ALL AEPRESENTATIVES AELLING LCI INTERNATIONAL LONG DISTANCE SERVICES:

All sabes agein/dlomributers seiling LC| Lasmasionnl Talsssm Corpuriion's (L.CT) long Sissanes purvice must carefully mod the sty of this daavment. U will expaln
LCI's patinios ot provuduras far the moiy of LC1 Long disanes sorvioms. The purpose of this decompat is 1 expisn what can apuss vamutha!Tand Pwimhing of & owmmer 1
TIOOMERcS of provansing push Poisthing , snd Che sonbunnmms of the mamer 1 LT, 9 Schanand soien sgURE. Snd thar IndUDIRGORt £10070eutrs. Thi SBusem (HUUG 1
A Wt et be Wi, LijAnd, wal ruirned m o Salas Agest by suah dbivabun sailing LCTservioms.  Bules AgIRASISSTbuSTS st make § Mgoed copy of
his decumeti svallabie to Ll apwh Feguee.

A COMMON CAUSES OF SLAMMING
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The parsen reosiving the bill asusas e change oo sllagee & siom hit sonwvat B mire Tt roowinaan Mpwasting servies WS O Judhonty 10 de 0
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5 EFFECTE OF SLAMMENG:

B o dugal and will 200 b0 telemand by LCY!
Cromet & bod imags and advamely alfhai LCT's and e Siles Aguel'n/Digiributor's repumiion
Taives tione 1 inwastigiiy S0 0MSt. :
I we oan pot indoemusion verifigd, it will Jve oo
1. Ovier rjoen
1 Rasernesd mmit
1. Tiowa b protund vaisd on & 200uret ovden
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ciomesy sompaty. LCT and mas 0w digmibuter and s Saley Aganes are billes for thase coms.  These LOT charges will prebubly be billed by dbiribwion e telr 1
agemt. This isads W sariows senseqmences far the apen, inciwiing Wreisariin of Uv s2ied ageet rvissignghip wch LCT

LCI AS WELL AS FEDERAL. STATL. AND LOCAL AEGULATORY AGENCIES VIEW “SLAMMING™ AS A VLY STAIOUS FROBLIM. THE FCC CaN
IMPOST SIGNTFICANT FINTS ON A PER VIOLATION BASIL

C. BOW CAN A SALES AGENT PROTECT AGAINET SLAMMING:

v You e srengly w verify inforention againgt saeh 0o susisseer's acautl talaphocy 1l for sech LOA.

*  The porson signing e shauld be thy same paies whoss sasms appary on the iabiphocr kil 1 wed, & is eosousial that v parses irang Ut LOA hip iuuhorgy t
change kimy dlpmayy ST, Noww iher shfidun and rocmuinsy ppveally de aar Mint et it vy i e Kong-SAnner £ IrTINY or Bhi BERIRY Obbini = inme
stme dppoury an the sptaphans M. LUniess it ls & shamtion whins one fpwest s sigaing an bohelf of snother ipeusa, f the peveen siguing the LOA U dfTorent frem te
Soraen Wheas RO SRR A0 the iniapivww Al ) SrudA wrngd I cORCCE O UM PETESA. Wil Chis paiay Saght joapasting soms aies MR, A Moo give
you o thonee » ruin sles by denstsuRting yeor seagua aod profumionalisn.

«  Takeyourima Moview the LOA for masprnsy and lagibitiy, supcally she iabiphoc cumhar, Confirm the parmon's selephont SWRINT - row weuld b1 1Tl e
murnbor of paopls X give st the wrong Sigphon sunber.

«  NEVER iige pcmeniy siag's nmets oo sn LOA o ty ol Saaengot

s Duary foduy s sule thet b5 mot twre.
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varily it | hove semived, vndomnad, sad will comply with the desuna wiitisd “LCT'S FOLICTES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING
:::ma!:t-vm lmmw-m--m“—mmm ot 5 engage ks or
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DOCKET NO. 871487-T1
Printed by CAF Internet E-mail 3/31/97 8:20am MARCH Z¢, 1998

Prom: DAVAEOW ¢ SMTP (David P Howe) (davhowdijuno.com)
To: CAF Internet BR-mail
Subject: Attn: Nrs. Kate Smith; case ) 166473 re:lCl International

wenuNOTEs —n 3)/20/97 10:00awm

Return-Path: <davhow@juno.com>

Raceived: from x7.boston.junc.com (205.231.100.24)
by mail.psc.state.fl.us (Connect2-SNTP 4.30A.1000128)
for <CULATACTEPSC.STATE.FL.US>; Pri, 28 Mar 1997 10:103:32 -0500

Received: (from davhowljuno.com) by x7.boston.junc.com (gueuemail)
14 KXN16111;: Fri, 28 Mar 1997 10:00:00 EST

To: CONTACTOPSC.STATE.FL.US

Subject: Attn: Mrs. Kate Smith; case § 166475 re!ICI International

Message-ID: <19970328,.090348.11719.0.0avhovéjunc.con>

X-Mailer: Juno 1.18

X-Juno-Line-Breaks: 0-5,7-77

From: davhow€juno.com (David P Howe)

Date: Fri, 28 Mar 1997 10:00:00 EST

From: Davhow

To: CONTACTOPSC.STATE.FL.UB

Date: Tue, 11 Mar 1997 06:26:17 PST

-Subject: LCI INTERMATIONAL

Massage~-ID: «19970311,062955%.11239.0.Davhovljunc.con>

ATTACHED I8 A COFY OF A LETTER SENT TO LCI REGARDING A RECENT EPISODE 1
ENCOUNTERED WITH “SLAMMING".

Any and all helps would be appresciated.

David P. Howe

923 Langlay Avanue
Pensacola, Florida
32804~-7063

{(904) 476-7188

925 Langlsy Avanua
Pensacola, Florida
32504

March 11, 1997

Mr. Lavrence Jonas
Director, Customer Service
LCI International

4650 Lakehurst Court
Dublin, Ohio 43016

Dear Mr. Jones:
I have had an extremaly frustrsting

experience with your organization.
Apparently on or about March 3, 1997, I

_iq,



vas transferred from MCI long distance
to LCI. This was done with neither my
knovledge nor consent.

I tiret found of this "slamming® apisode
on March 10, 1997, vhen I arrived home
after a fourtesen hour workday. Imagine
ny surprise to find that I vas being
*wvelcomed™ to a long distance carrier
that a mere fifteen minutes befors I had
never hsard of.

When I tried to contact your company,

ny first contact "Lynn® promptly bung up
on me. This after waiting through ten
minutes of noisa.

My second contact, “Calvin®, assured

me that "we are an honest COEpaAnNy, we
vould never ‘'slam' anyone." This
assurance cams after I reaffirmed that I
for onea kxnev the differance betwsen
requesting a carrier and slamming.

I have nov spant in excess of one hour
of my time to corrsct an error aade
seither by your company or its agents.

I intend to pursue this through the Public
Service Commission of Florida as well

as the FCC Detroit, Michigan and
Washington, D.C. offices.

I avait your reply.

Sinceraly yours,

David P. Howe

-'ﬁ -

ATTACHMENT D
DOCKET NO. 971487-Ti
MARCH 2, 1998
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April 4, 1997

Ms. Kate Smith

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shurnard Oak Boulevard
Tallshassee, FL. 32399-0550

Re: Complaint filed by David Howe; File No. 166475!
Dear Ms. Smith:

With regard 1o the above referenced complaint, please be advised that LCl International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed & review of the issues raised by the complainant.
As a result of that review, it is LCI’s position that an intentional, unauthorized primary
interexchange camier (PIC) code change was not initiated with respect to this
complainant.

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from a third party distributor of LCI
service. As you will see, the LOA appears 1o have been signed by David Howe. LCI
accepled this LOA in good faith and maintains the account was appropriately
established. All LCI distributors arc required to act within the bounds of applicable
state and federal law and abide by LCI's policies regarding unauthorized PIC code
changes {a copy of this policy is enclosed). LCI has contacted the distributor involved
1o investigate the matter and demanded appropriate action be taken against the sales
person involved.

Additionally, LCI has issued a courtesy credit of $12.42 to the complainant’s account.
This credit constitutes the total charges accrued on the account as well as the fees
associasted with routing the line 10 the LCI network. LCI apologizes for any
inconvenience this matter has caused the complainant.

Should you have questions regarding this marter, please contact the undersigned at
(703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

Ve da g Aamclnd

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialint

8180 Greensboro Drive « McLean. Virginia 22102 « 7034420220

.__')-_)0\ -
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ADVISORY TO ALL REPRESINTATIVES SELLING LOI INVERNATIONAL LONG DISTANCE SERVICES:

Al sales sgents’dioributors seiling LCI Intsnasionn Tobsossn Corporation’s (LCT) long distance service rus: carefislly resd the comemce of this docuememt 1 will expiaia
LCY's policies und procedures for the sals of |CT inag dismace srviom. T purpmen nf this $ocument 1 10 sxplam whes cat ause unsuOwertand twniching of & cudiomer. e
imporance of porventing tuch vwinching , and the seriowssans of the saner 1w 1L.CL i therued shise agenss, snd thew wdependent diswiusory Thas documens nciudes sn
“Acknowiedgment” thet vt ba rad, sigand, aod rvrnad i o Saler Agumi by tuch individusl sefting LCT serviom  Saldu agenty/dinnbuton must make & 3tgned cop of
i docunant svariabls o LCT. upun reges.

A

COMMON CAUSES OF SLAMMING:

Incorvect wiepbons sumbir au subeisied LOAS - manas chat incermact wiepivens sumber is swwchet withoon the customer's wrishes omeent 7o MBLE Macrs worse, he
customer who did want LCT service did st get rwiached 1 LCT. -

The submitted LOA ls Ulegible sad direcy coumum e puresn thas keys the orier e Ghe ¢ystsn 10 snenr the wiong Ausse sa/or phoss mumiber

The person who “suthectad” rwitching cevien mally dide't heve the suthoriey 10 saks e suiich.  Sometions childron or relatvies suthonss ¢ reach 1o qualify for soma
port of premiues of osher induoament.

A sinple misundersnding whes Sb0 SPURIS o FeaIuRale Soinirt vl the other spsuse of reomEnee shout dlectmg & sew lang distancs service  This = especisily true
whan & is the other pursen who puys the bills. The bifl-pa ing speust of (oumme $000 & Sew lomg Cemacs Cuivier Apine dnd thanks Jo@wtiung 18 weong  Pleass ask
your customers o dern teir Apeuies endor resasIING sbewt clunging lenyg distince carriey.

Sigring up one ressunen when e Wisphene Sembig is b e asie of sessber Fessuc. Dy the tians ae Fieh s completed. the rosewneses have often partsd wen g
The purses receiving the bill soticus the chengs snd slieges 1 s iy occurrad. B¢ 5w the PSR requasticg BITYICe 2as the Sushortty 18 40 30

Somsans mey Lign up mm siderly parest Withowt prisy caneut frevs the parent.

Signung someons up just 19 “gut the sals” or rench 3 qualificetivs or semenissien level.

Sigriig sosveond up, witheu! the cORMIr's knewledys. as & vk of spending & lat of Usme with that individual and assuming that the pervon would be 10:sfled with
LCT amvice.

K EFFECTS OF SLAMMING:

It is sliogal ond will net be sedarwind by LY
Crouss 2 tnd mngs sod adverssly affecs LCT's and e Seles Agent’/Diewribuncr's feputstion
Taken tiose ¥ wreastigeee aad Cormet.
1f we can ot information varifisd, i will save s
1 Qrder rgecs
3. Ratwrned mail
3. Tiow 10 precess valid an 4 scxameie ardery
Frusratng sxpenamcs for individusl who wue o
Ususlly O loca! seiophnes compuey \evies & chargs o make the mitiel switch 1 LC! st then charges agam 30 swatch the affected customey back 10 1he onginal long
dintance compuery. LCT ad S the diswribuer and i Sales Agamty ary billed fov tese costs.  Thewe LOT charges wiil probubiy be bi'lad by distnbuion W thir 5
agent. This lesds i sevivan cosmequances for e agene, inchading srninstion of the sales agees relatsomei wath LCT

LCT AS WELL AS FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCTES VIEW "SLAMMING™ AS A VIRY SERIOUS PROBLEM. THE FCC CAN
IMPOSE BIGNITICANT FINES ON A FER VIOLATION BASIS.

C HOW CAN A SALES AGENT MROTRCT AGAINST SLAMMING:

You are wongly saceunnged 1 verily informetion agadmst sach new custiomer's actusl telephons bil for such LOA

The person signing the LOA should b e astie parien whane name appesrs on the ilephons bili 1 not. 1t 1 ssaential (hei the person sigming tw LOA hia sutho: n o
changs lung distascs camers. N s ciidres s resssssmus typically de aet heve e Suthority ie change long dusiance carre s for the parent/rocamis =hose
e appears on the inlepbeme M1, Unises it i 8 siumtion where s0s speuse i signmg on behalf of another ipount, (f te PIrson sigsing the LOA 1 differeni from the
pemon whone name Appenrs on the iephens bitl, you aheuld sEemgT 10 comact the octher parson.  Whils tus policy might mopendize some salts ordert, it should grve
you & chance 1o reain shbis ¥y demonerating yeur Cancens snd praduamenal e

Teke your ime  Raview the LOA for socuracy sad lagibitity, sopacially the wisphons numbir  Conflrm the person’s talephone aumber - you would be wrprised al the
number of peoply that give ool th wieg wieptheus sudber.

NEVER sgn sommsons aiay's name on an LOA of ey other decumenr

Don't force » sale that is ot Chare
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This will varify thet | hove rusived, rewd, sadorviand, and il somply 24k ihe documant sntitied *LCT'S POLICIES AND FROCIDURES REGARDING
SLAMMING PAEVENTION™. | folly sodurvised and approciot my obligatisns i an LCT shise agemt O INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR nel to sagage n or
facilinty the practise of “slammnieg” costosers. | waderstond thet LCT vl ned inlareis forther socurresem of "slomming”, sad et LOT ol ke whe=vor aribem

AFe Scaisery ts protoct againet slamming incimiing, witheut mitniive, torbination of She sl agass relaticaship and exhrcnnent of oll applicnbis logad rights snd
romedis.

Sigaaturs OF Represeatative Bolling LCT Loternstions! Loag Distescs Serviess [ ] -
Printed Mame Home phoae somber
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ATTACHMENT E

see CHEN, RESAY B copey_LCL INTER  OMAL TELECON CORP,
sawrese _§229 I 18] TER sn. _Hichells Landow
ot ¢_(305) -362-9609
ciwaip BIANI — 33015 cnsny_DADE o
Accmunt ey ‘ Bt
Campary Camtesy tisdtes tanpaneg Jf putreseh

Customer said her sarvice was switched frem ATAT in March without her
authorizatios. Customer said she found eut on Apr. 1. Custemer said Bellsouth
sarvice was switched te LCI. Please invastigate, comtact customer amd previds a
response by the date below. Include a cepy of the LOA and apply appropriate
credits.

5-6 Fax copy received.

5-9 Reply received. Customer sent copy of PSC report by LCI.

File closed.

o B 1 1122 AN seedd/22/91
il e FAL _ wecld/22/97

Catagery

Infrast i u-]]z '

Closed by RN aeee _05/14/97

Seply Beceived _]

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE

COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD

%ﬂ.m

PLEASE RETURN FORM

WITH REPORT OF

DUE: _05/07/97
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MAT BE 9T 15:@3 FR LCI 7006484424 TD B190441 36262 P.0Oi 02
Raguiatery Depariment
$199 GCresmsbero Drive, 9th Fioor
MecLean, Virginia 22102
To: Ruth Meﬂge
From: Michelle Landow
Pages:
For Information Call:
Date: 8/6/97
Fax Number: Phoae Namber:
Response u-'l'h. Chai's complaint; File No. U374l
8180 Greensboro Drive Phoae 703-848-4465
9th Floor 500-296-0220
McLesn, VA 22182 Fax 703-845-4404
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M O€ 9T 15:80 FR LCI TRI8484484 10 B1904417e282 F.0a Ca

Wodidwide Telsocommunioations
Yia Eax: 904-413-£362

May 6, 1997

Ms. Ruth W. McHargue

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulsvard
Tallahassee, FL 323990850

Re: Complaint filed by Tueresa Chen; File No. 1693741

Dear Ms. McHargue:

With regerd (o the above referenced cusiomer compilaint, please be advised that LCI
International Telecom Corp. (LCI) has evaluated the matter and believes that LCI did not
initiate an intentional, unsuthorized primary interexchange carrier (PIC) code change, or
“slam"” with regard to this customer.

LCT's distributorship who 014 the account was unable to provide a copy of a lstiar of

agency (LOA) signed by the complainant Therefore, in accordance with LCI's
commitment to customer service, LCI has applied a credit of $31.68 to the complainant’s
account. This amount represents & rerate for charges billed to the account in addition to
the switching fees billed by the local telephone company. As such, o further action will
be taken by LC1 at this tme.

Should you bave any questions regarding this matier, pleass contact the undersigned at
(703) B4B-4445

Sincersly,
Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist

¢¢: Theresa Chen

8160 Greenabore Dnive - Mclean Yirgnua 22102 - 703-443-0220

we TOTAL PRGE.CC we
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May 6, 1997

|

NA
Ms. Ruth W. McHargue ' 09 197
Florida Public Service Commission Division of Conurmnes Aairs
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 323990850

Re: Complaint filed by Theresa Chen, File No. 1693741
Dear Ms. McHargue:

With regard to the above referenced customer complaint, please be mdvised that LCI
International Telecom Corp. (LCI) has evaluated the matier and believes that LCI did not
initiate an intentional, unauthorized primary interexchange carrier (PIC) code change, or
“slam” with regard to this customer.

LCI's distributorship who sold the account was unable to provide a copy of a letter of
agency (LOA) signed by the complainant Therefore, in accordance with LCl's
commitment to customer service, LCI has applied a credit of $31.68 to the complainant’s
sccount. This amount represents s rerate for charges billed to the account in addition to
the switching fees billed by the local telephone company. As such, no further action will
be taken by LCI at this time.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
(703) B4B-4465.

Sincerely,
Michelle Landow
Teriff Specialist

cc: Theresa Chen

8180 Greensboro Drive » McLean. Virginia 22102 « 703-442-0220
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E § ; Tetephane #_(561) -398-0518 100 e AKX swed6/21/9
clertip PORT SAINT LUCIE 34952  cmray SIL  beached _{361)-398-0522 Twe_§_fors_Phone
Acomsw Samber . mete KEYDURCH Categery
. Campary Cantact_ Linited Bepure N Intrection _L5-130°
Customer says her PIC was switched from ATAT to LCI without her permission. Clossd oy HEP _ boe _07/03/96
Pleass provide proof of authorizatioa. Saply Received _J
1/1 Raport
Lettar and copy of report sent to customer. CONSUMER REMUEST
File closed. ' [ —————————————
FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
® COMMISSTON
2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEL, F1_32399-0850
PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:
Richard Dyrbin
DUE: _07/]5/9
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July 1, 1996

Mr. Richard Durbin

Florids Public Service Comminaion
2540 Somerd Oak Beulevard
Tallshases, Florids 32399-0850

Re: Landry, Ksthiya; Request No. 1309731
Dear Mr. Durbin:

With regard to ths sbove-refevenced complaint, please be advised that LCI [ntammationsl
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed a review of the isses raised by the compleinant. As
s remkt of that review, ihMIManmm
mud.pouﬁu(HC)md.dunpmwhundwﬁmm
complainant,

The compleinant’s telephoss sumber is one digt off from mother LCI cumomer located in
New York's 316 ares code. A keying error oocmmed whils LCT was establishing an
socount for its custosmr that resulted in the complainast’s saumber being routed to the LCI
nstwork imstead of the cusomer’s oumber. LCI oomtacted ths complainant’s local
telophone company to lears whethar or not the complainest was still routed to the LCI
network, The local telephone cotipany indicsted the compizinest had not yor coatacted
thama to selact & new carvier. LCI campot request & switch back to the omrier of choice on
bebalf of the complainess. The local telephons compamy did sotate the sccount so that
ons of their represantative’s would coatact the complainaxt sad sssist her in resolving this
situstion. '

LCI apologizes for say incosveniemos this matter has caused the compisingat In the
intorest of customer sarvice, LCI has processed s oredit of $2.98 to the complinaat’s
scovmnt. This credit constitutes the foes associated with switching the complainant’s line
to LCI and baok to her carrier of choice. LCT doss sot belisve the complainapt sccrued
long digance chargse. Sheuld you heve smy questioss regarding this matier, pleass
contace the vmdersigned at (614) 798-6813.

Sincerly,
Sharri Rosssbazm
Regulstory Analym

4650 Ledaphurst Court » Dublin Ohio 43017 « ¢14-798-6000
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ATTACHMENT F

SUSAN I, CBARK, CHAIRMAN oviEMAGKETshix S74487-TI
1. TERRY DEASON B

JULIA L JOHNSON TR CME, 10988

DIANE K. KIESLING (PO4) 4136100

JOE GARCIA TOLL FREE 1-800-M3-3552

Public Serbice Commigsion

July §, 1996

Ms. Kathlyn Landry

1821 SE Enfield Avenue

Port St. Lucte, Flortda 34952
Dear Ms. Landry:

This is a follow-up to your recent complaint regarding the unauthorized
change of your long distance service by LC! International.

We have filed your complaint with the company and received a report.
Enclosed is a copy of the report indicating what caused the problem and that
credits have been {ssued.

We appreciate your bringing this problem to our attention, and your
complaint will remain on record at the Public Service Commission.

[f you have any questions or praoblems, please lat me know,
Sincarely,

) et

ncy Pruitt
Consumar Services Consultant
Division of Consumer Affairs

NP/ah

enclosure -

CAPITAL CIRCLE QOFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD QAK BLVD @ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Atfirmatve Achon/Cqual Opponunity Employer Iniernet E-mautt CONTACT@PSCSTATE FLLUS

N



ATTACHMENT G
DOCKET NO. 971487-Ti
MARCH 24, 19908

we QUING _FUENTES, CARMEN Compary LC] INTERN IOMAL TELECOM CORP, =~ sequestmo 1743991 = __

sdsress 1610 SAMDUSKY STREET aven. _MICHELLE LANDOM - 1743991 wBP rim 1:32 PN oece)fy/02/97
_SOUTH EAST Tetegmane s _(807)-676- 1931 1000y FAX  se§/02/97

citip PALM BAY 32909 comcy PRE hoches twe 3 tea Phone

Mccare maer ‘ e Category

Cempary Camtacy Limitad Responag N Infrac cton _L$-13C

Customer says the following:

Her long distance service was switched without her knowledge.
Customer's PIC is ATaT.

Please provide proof of authorization.

06/16/97 Received report with explanation and $31.58 credit.
10/13/97 Closed.

10-20-97 Closeout letter sent to the customer.

Closed oy _CRP  bere _ ]0/13/97

Saply Recaives _]

i —

CONSUMER REQURST

H—

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD OAK BOLALEYARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 323950850
Ni-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Carmen Peny
OUE: _06/17/97

\
-
g
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DOCKET NO. 971487-TI

STATE OF FLOAIDA MARCH . 1998
OF COMBLAER AY AR

o ;'- |'50-m—sm

October 23, 1997

Ms. Carmen Quinones Fuentes
1610 Sandusky Street Southeast
Paim Bay, FL 32909

Dear Ms. Fuentes:
We have reviewed your complaint against LC! Intemational Telecom Corporation (LCI).

Tomlvcmemﬂumhweeontmddnmpmy and requested & detailed written

understanding that a representative from the utilj
conuc you. on & review ofmtgc information to the Florida Public Suwg

Commission (PSC), it sppears that the did not the necessary information 1o make
a switch in your telephone servics. LCI issued a credit of $31.58 to your local telephone

company.

Thank you for the to address concerns. The PSC is concerned about
unauthorized chm'u in customer's toll onxdlmu cammiers or “slamming”. As
information, the Commission, along with staff from the ttomey General's Office and the Office
of Public Counsel, will hmm(lwmmtwmwmm State to
listen to consumers testimony l.lnmmn&expmm Fi review, | have
enclosed additional information on theaewmhhops lists their time and locations.
Again thank you for the opportuni concerns. If you have any questions,
please cori'::tm [mlybemchedu l- 342 3552m
Sincerely,
ca/l/mtu Y. ‘ﬂ“"
Carmen R Pefla
%pecu.lmm

Division of Affairs

CRP:ewe

Attachments: y

Slummming Spocial Repor

L

“Al_u—l_m "5 . Ous ne- T Lt—aﬂu‘ﬂm.ﬂamu

__C.')'L,



ATTACHMENT G
o DOCKET NO. 971487-TI

MARCH 2%, 1008
N’ Woddwide
¥Yia Fax: 904-413-£362
ECEIV ED
June 12, 1997 on 16 897
gFI:ileuhl:?mmCmon CONSUMER AFFAIRS
2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard L

Tallahassee, FL. 123990850
Re: Complaint filed by Carmen Quinones Fuentes; File No. 174399
Dear Ms. Pena:

With regard to the above-referenced complaint, please be advised that LCI Intemnational
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has compieted a review of the issues raised by the complainant. As
a result of our review, it is LCl’s position that an intentional, unauthorized primary
interexchange carrier (P1C) code change was not initisted with respect to this
complainant.

LCI’s records indicate that the customer was inadvertently switched to LCI. The
customer had requested information regarding the use of LCI's acoess code. Due to an
LCI error, an order was generated through the LEC and the customer’s line was converted
to LC1. As such, LCI has issued a credit of $31.58 for the total charges billed to the
complainant This amount will be reflected on the customer’s LEC invoice within the
next one to two billing cycles.

Should you have any questions regarding this matier, piease coniact the undersigned at
(703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

Nk leondmd

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist

8180 Greensboro Drive « McLean. Visginia 22103 » 703-442-0220

_\D’b —



